[Progress of Implementation of Proposition H]

Resolution urging Superintendent of the San Francisco Unified School District to convene a meeting in a timely manner with and the San Francisco Board of Education and appropriate City Departments to discuss the progress of the implementation of Proposition "H", the Public Education Fund.

WHEREAS, the voters of the City and County of San Francisco overwhelming passed Proposition H in November of 2004, and

WHEREAS, Proposition "H" directs the San Francisco Unified School District to submit to the Board of Supervisors, no later than six months after the effective date of the passage of the ordinance, proposals for in-kind services that could be provided by the City to the District to further the educational goals and operations of the District and further that the Board of Supervisors shall distribute those proposals to all City departments having expertise in providing or capability to provide such in-kind services, and no later than nine months after the effective date of this measure, the departments will respond to the Board with proposals to provide such in-kind services to the District and further that the School District may use any direct financial support provided to hire consultants to help identify possible in-kind services and further that the Board of Supervisors may, by ordinance, provide for continuation of this planning process, and

WHEREAS, The ordinance further directs the School District, with the assistance of the City's Department of Public Health, Department of Human Services, and Department of Children, Youth, and Their Families, to conduct an assessment of health, counseling, social work, and nutritional needs of pupils in the District; and

WHEREAS, No later than February 1 of each year during the term of this measure, the San Francisco Unified School District and the First Five Commission shall each submit an expenditure plan for funding to be received from the Public Education Enrichment Fund for the upcoming fiscal year and further that the proposed expenditure plans include prior year total budgeted and expended appropriations and Fund budgeted and expended appropriations by category, as well as average daily attendance information for the prior year and anticipated average daily attendance information for the plan year, to facilitate multi-year comparison; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors urges Superintendent of the San Francisco Unified School District to convene a meeting in a timely manner with and the San Francisco Board of Education and appropriate City Departments to discuss the progress of the implementation of Proposition "H", the Public Education Fund; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors requests the Clerk of the Board to send copies of this resolution to the Superintendent of the San Francisco Unified School District and members of the San Francisco Board of Education.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

050196

Date Passed:

Resolution urging Superintendent of the San Francisco Unified School District to convene a meeting in a timely manner with and the San Francisco Board of Education and appropriate City Departments to discuss the progress of the implementation of Proposition "H", the Public Education Fund.

February 8, 2005 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell,

McGoldrick, Peskin, Sandoval

Excused: 1 - Mirkarimi

File No. 050196

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on February 8, 2005 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

Date Approved

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Date: February 18, 2005

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, became effective without his approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter.

Clerk of the Board

File No. 050196